ATTACHMENT “A”



LEGISLATIVE ID
#110688B



Legislative ID# 110688B

RECEIVED JAN 20 7077

* Environmentdl Consulting & Technology, Inc.

DEPOT PARK
FINAL DESIGN SERVICES
(AMENDMENT 19)

For

every palh 4 siarts with passion
ﬁgv

FLORIDA

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) shall provide engineéring :
and permitting services fo finalize the Depot Park Phase Il stormwater system.
This work order also outlines services required to facilitate and coordinate the
proposed arsenic and PAH contamination on the Depot Park site.

. SCOPE OF SERVICES

ECT will provide the following services.

Task 1: Final Plans - Modification to existing task

ECT shall incorporate the following design items into the Depot Park Phase I fi-
nal plans

1. Coping/seat wall ~ ECT will design a coping/seat wall along the length of
the proposed retaining wall. Conceptual designs will be submitted to the
City for review. Final design will be completed by a structural engineer.

2. Sediment forebay — ECT will locate/evaluate the sediment forebay and
submit the proposed layout to the city for approval. This will include a hy-
draulic analysis of the proposed forebay to ensure non-erosive velocity
and that the peak stage of the pond does not increase. Final design will be

' completed by a structural engineer.
707 E 3° Avenus 3. Second Generation Suntree Baffle Box — ECT will size, locate and incor-
Nep Smra |- porate a baffle box into the final plans at the eastern inflow to the phase I
32169 pond.

{386)
427-0694

FAX (386)

4270889 An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
www.eclinc.com



thomasc
Typewritten Text
Legislative ID# 110688B


Depot Park — Final Design Services
Page 2 of 4

4. Aeration System ~ ECT will design an aeration system for the Phase | and
Il ponds.

5. Recirculation and rain water harvestmg systems — ECT will evaluate the
efficacy of a recirculation system between the Phase | and Il ponds and a
rainwater harvesting system. ECT will incorporate the designs into the fi-
nal plans and specifications.

6. Maintenance Plan — ECT will complete a maintenance plan summarizing
the method and frequency for maintaining each of the parks stormwater

‘ components.

7. Develop an aquatic vegetation removal plan for the phase | pond. The plan
will evaluate physical removal and chemical treatment. The plan will be in-
corporated into the Depot Park bid package.

8. Multi-use trail - ECT will redesign the multi-use trail to be pervious asphalt.

Deliverables: Recirculation and Rain Water Harvesting Letter Report
100% Construction Drawings
100% Specification
Final Construction Drawings and Specification

Task 2: Pump Station Design - No modification to Amendment 18

Task 3. Post Design Services — No modification fo Amendment 18

Task 4 Credit Bank Permitting — New Task

ECT will coordinate and prepare a permit modification of the Phase | Pond Per-
mit. This madification will include revising the basin credit model to reflect the to-
tal contributing basin area, updating the bank spreadsheet o include the current
project the City would like to include in the bank, and coordinating with the City
and other consultants to obtain the necessary information for the submittal. This
task also includes permitting of the Phase Il pond credit bank model. This modifi-
cation will overwrite the Phase | credit bank model and create one bank for the
entire Depot Park stormwater system. A long term simulation model will be de-
veloped to determine the percentage of storms captured by the proposed pump
station. This will provide additional credit in the bank as compared to the conven-
tion spreadsheet model approach. ECT will prepare a letter modification package
to SJRWMD and will respond to all requests for additional information.

Deliverables: Phase | SIRWMD Permit Modification Package
Phase || SURWMD Permit Modification Package

Task 6. Remediation Coordination - New Task

Construction Plans — ECT shall prepare construction drawings for the placement
of fill on the northern portion of the site. The plans will be developed so that the

P:11-0120-Depot Park ac’

Environmaentat Consufting & Technology, Inc.



Depot Park - Final Design Services
Page 3 of 4

material will be spread/placed in a manner that will allow for two feet of clean ma-
terial to be place on top of the spread material and still meet the desired future
park elevations.

ECT will coordinate with the remediation contractor during remediation and re-
view as-built surveys. The as-built will be incorporated into the Depot Park
stormwater plans as existing conditions for the Depot Park Stormwater Contrac-
tor

Wetland Mrt:gatron Plans — ECT will prepare weﬁand/upland planting plans for
the additional areas impacted due to the arsenic/PAH remediation. These plans
and revised UMAM calcu!atlons will be submitted to FDEP as a permit letter
modification

Deliverables: Remediation Grading Plans
Revised UMAM and Wetland Mitigation Management Plan
ERP Letter Modification

Task 6: Arsenic Assessment, Feasibility Study, and Remedial Action Plan — New Task

As previously documented by MACTEC and ECT, the soil in portions of the De- |
pot Park site is contaminated with érsenic and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHs) that are believed to be present due to past railroad activity rather due to
contamination migrating from the former manufactured gas plant (MGP). This
task includes the cost to conduct additional arsenic assessment along the west-
ern rail corridor to determine the extent of non-MGP related contamination in that
area, prepare a feasibility study to evaluate remedial options for the non-MGP
related contamination throughout the park property, and to prepare a remedial
action plan to address the non-MGP soil contamination throughout the park.

The soil assessment in the western rail corridor will consist of a total of 18 soil
boring in the area west of the Phase | ponds (including 6 in the wetland), with
samples coliected at 6 and 18 inches for arsenic analysis. Fouf samples will also
be collected for synthetic precipitation leaching potential (SPLP) analysis to de-

termine the soil concentration at which leaching into the groundwater will result in

: SRR S, ARG
Pi11-0520-Trepot Park :c’

Erwironments! Consufting & Yechnology, inc.



Depot Park - Final Design Services
Page 4 of 4
an exceedance of the groundwater standard. The results of the assessment will

be presented in a supplemental assessment report.

The feasibility study will evaluate the remedial options, including cost estimates,
to address the non-MGP soil contamination. This soil contamination is a direct
exposure threat to park visitors.  Therefore, in order fo prevent contact with the
contaminated soil, the impacted areas must be capped with an impervious sur-
facé, or the top 2 feet of contaminated soil removed and'repiaced with clean soil.

Once thel non-MGP contamination assessment is complete, ECT will prepare a
remedial action plan (RAP) to address the non-MGP soil contamination. The
RAP will include all the required information to obtain FDEP approval to begin the
remediation. In addition, this work includes all labor and ODC'’s required to modi-
fy the RAP (aka RAP Mod) as necessary to perform the arsenic and PAH source

removal and subsequent capping with clean fill on the site.

This task also includes costs for ECT to meet with FDEP and respond to their
questions and comments on the RAP. Labor is also included for ECT to meet
with Public Works to coordinate additional assessment activities being conducted

by Water and Air Research inside Depot Park.

ll. COMPENSATION

- Compensation will be provided on a lump basis for a total fee of $93,001.66. See
enclosed cost breakdown. A credit of $6,148 has been applied to amendment 19

to compensate for an overage paid to amendment 18.
IV. SCHEDULE

See enclosed Schedule.

' =, o
£:11-0120-Depot Park G ’
1 Consulting & Tech

Enviror gy, inc.



99'100'€68

F1B0) 61 usapuausy

I

$ Juonoauos g) wswpusury

PErAS 7433 T 0py' LS _Pv.mm SS9 [BRL
Z6 “Wm 27 (ReinoH 8) SARE 1RO L
Ager . J00T, lozg SHOH |90 1
: s
2585 9228 vm....o.wm e S510'Z8 9EL'028 SIS0,
G KA 5E ik &2 (RegiuhoH §) SABQ
Siy 00T [N3 JBEL [ SI0H
1
H SEE [\ RN Lode)s U POVY GV
LA _b.mv Q' 0GL 0z S[UaLWag 6] aSosay pue FusaN
¥ 08 e o0f —
w.m,m [ oY [LT4 06 ApRIS Ridiseos
[ [ 0} [5%3 088 [i¥3 0 02 i) 001 6% 195 L0910 HOISHM,
f 7> PUR JUDUISSESY DIUSSHY ~ § NSE ]
00 ¥I0 1S ; Jeres L)
822 : - i £°0 (Ae0/inoH §) sA¥Q
0ZRL G004 [ i SIROH
1
itg og f¥d Subic USRS PUBIBAL
’ (o] ‘TBUREeyy PUE LOJBUDIO0D
(a3 Uzld DUREID
) LHOBeUWpDIOO)) UCilRpailley - mu.mmm.w
00 ZEE'7LS SIS0
lges : GEL £'0 tAegunon B)sAeg
pail r foxor oz TIROH |
|5 ey i ﬁ.w eI LOIRWRON Flliea FINBICS |E 652ld
oN “m.aw G'OY Sumopou 1} pseyd
73 A a1 afexord URiTappaiy Hitad (WS 1 ased
(1a:13 : (sBupeats
£ SOPNEUD GRANS PUT ARD HHIM LOIUBIO0D § 958U
BUIlRIIDY SUTH ¥PRID - ¥ MSBL
] g1 JuaWiusly OF UonesUipo O] mou.Emw. [ ﬁom e

ST TS ipUsiny 0F o1 2aLDOYS Ob]

UBEG0 UORBIS, m.n.._:a Ml

: _.mhw.o_,m.

51507

lgigzls A
| ﬁ.m,a...sox P
_.m.hm SIN0H
[iF3 el 85N -mgs

Ui eAGIieY UDHEPERA DlRnbY

uBis e Bujisaaiey IR, Uit P 206N

sysipuy BUiSaUBTH JBIERA TRy PUR D38

ubigel uojeiey

xof) eyeg

Apqpiod WSLIGHS

FEr R ES/DaIG,

SUBL] [BULi~ L ¥5E].

L SNOULdIHOSET MSY.L

SHE[] PR(/SEWOL | PlELog

JatlibH pur

QIS 4ot

GBSO AUOLIUY}

THSUIGND dinanit

woNs 1R8-S SLYD)|

00°v528

opEas _|soves

X

ROVEC Al ]

TGN UE AOY 0 SUTEN

NS

00°ZEL

g

o0BETE

2By ALAOH 1oLt 3

ang

ang

00°598 moo.wa

BIG] ¥SBL

(RR/INOH
) sheg
wag aun

SINCH
wiay aun

(910 Aeq)
SPIUIA R

1) Buiidwes

{goen) | oo puued
ajdweg

G271 sy

Jesubug
IO

SINGHR
Ajanes

GBIRRY3aY,
Hiues

siR103ds
avooiny

SHIOH
{ Jpaubuy
0SSy

Jor

IaumR
B

SHoH
sabeuey
Pl

SINCH
sesuliug
{ediouug

uoyidUIsag qor/aMmL

}

61 JUUpUSUNS - GSANTE ND

S0 Twhid Mavd 10430

SNV 103r08d

ZHOZ0TL

Pesiey

]

"3U ALOIOWPDBL  DUINGHoD (IR

-AZ 139008 LO3rOHd




	COVER PAGE_B
	110688B_Amendment19_20120301



